

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER and	)	
DEMOCRACY 21,	)	
	)	Case No. 1:20-cv-00730
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	Hon. Christopher R. Cooper
v.	)	
	)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,	)	
	)	
Defendant,	)	
	)	
RIGHT TO RISE SUPER PAC, INC.	)	
	)	
Intervenor-Defendant.	)	
	)	
	)	

---

**RIGHT TO RISE SUPER PAC, INC.’S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO  
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. BACKGROUND.....	1
A. Plaintiffs’ Administrative Complaints .....	1
B. Plaintiffs Commence this Action .....	2
C. The Court’s February 19, 2021 Memorandum Opinion and Order .....	2
D. The Court’s December 30, 2021 Memorandum Opinion and Order .....	3
III. LEGAL STANDARD.....	5
IV. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. Plaintiffs are required to show Article III standing regardless of their standing theory.....	6
B. Plaintiffs have not suffered a legally cognizable injury sufficient to show organizational standing .....	6
C. The injury alleged by Plaintiffs cannot be redressed by this Court. ....	13
V. CONCLUSION.....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Action All. of Senior Citizens of Greater Philadelphia v. Heckler*, 789 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1986) ..... 9

*Alabama Power Co. v. Gorsuch*, 672 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 14

\* *Common Cause v. FEC*, 108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....passim

*Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.*, 901 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1990) ..... 9

*Douglas v. D.C. Hous. Auth.*, 306 F.R.D. 1 ..... 5

*Found. on Econ. Trends v. Watkins*, 794 F. Supp. 395 (D.D.C. 1992)..... 8

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.*, 528 U.S. 167 (2000) ..... 13

*Green v. AFL CIO*, 811 F. Supp. 2d 250 (D.D.C. 2011) ..... 5

*Hall v. CIA*, 437 F.3d 94 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 5

*Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*, 455 U.S. 363 (1982))..... 6

*In re Sealed Case*, 237 F.3d 657 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 15

\* *Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)) .....passim

\* *People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*, 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015) ..... 9

*Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. FERC*, 839 F.3d 1165 (D.C. Cir. 2016) ..... 10

*S. Pac. Commc’ns Co. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.*, 740 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 5

*Schmidt v. U.S. Capitol Police Bd.*, 826 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 6

*Webb v. D.C.*, 146 F.3d 964 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 6, 13

\* *Wertheimer v. FEC*, 268 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....3, 11

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(1) and (6) ..... 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 61 ..... 5

**Statutes and Regulations**

11 C.F.R. § 111.21(a)..... 15

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(12)..... 14, 15

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A) ..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C) ..... 14 - 16
